PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Chao CHEN	08/20/2004
Mr. Felipe Oliveira SIMOES	08/20/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Research in Motion Limited	
Street Address:	295 Phillip Street	
City:	Waterloo, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N2L 3W8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12258436

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)868-0673

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

416.601.7852 Phone:

Email: bnakano@mccarthy.ca

Correspondent Name: Bob Nakano c/o McCarthy Tetrault Address Line 1: Suite 5300 - 66 Wellington St. West Toronto, Ontario, CANADA M5K 1E6 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 184607-422796

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bob Nakano

Total Attachments: 2

source=12258436-Assignment-ChenSimoes#page1.tif source=12258436-Assignment-ChenSimoes#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 024681 FRAME: 0863

501231960

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Chao Chen and Felipe Oliveira Simoes (hereinafter "Assignor"), whose postal addresses are 508 Mountbatten Avenue, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2T 2T8 and 61 Lynnvalley Crescent, Kitchener, Ontario, Canada, N2N 3B2, invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

HANDHELD COMPUTING DEVICE HAVING DROP-RESISTANT LCD DISPLAY

for which an application (hereinafter the "Patent Application") for Letters Patent were filed in United States of America on June 2, 2004 and in Europe on June 2, 2004, and accorded United States Application Serial No. 10/857,968 and European Application Serial No. 0425 3291.1

WHEREAS, Research In Motion Limited (hereinafter "Assignee"), having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N2L 3W8, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said Patent Application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued there for in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, any improvements thereto, said Patent Application, including the right to file patent applications claiming priority therefrom, and in and to any Letters Patent, re-issues, divisionals and continuations, which may be granted and issued there for in the United States of America, Canada and throughout the world.

The Assignor AGREES to do all things reasonably required of him and to execute all instruments submitted to him by the Assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and the Assignor hereby authorizes its patent agents to amend this agreement by inserting the serial number and filing date of the Patent Application, and hereby requests and authorizes the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 024681 FRAME: 0864

EXECUTED at Maken 00 ON this 20th day of August 2004.
Chao Chen
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I Tana Regenwetter whose full post office address is H84 Trudeau Nr. Milton ON L9T 5K1 was personally present and did see Chao Chen who is known to me, execute the above Assignment
Signature of Witness EXECUTED at WATERLOO ONT this 20th day of Angust 2004. Felipe Oliveira Simoes
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Tana Regenwetter whose full post office address is 484 Trudeau br., Mitton, ON 1975KI was personally present and did see Felipe Oliveira Simoes who is known to me, execute the above Assignment
Signature of Witness

C:\DOCUME~1\mdowcll\LOCALS~1\Temp\MetaSave\WW assignment, Chen & Simoes.doc

RECORDED: 07/14/2010

PATENT REEL: 024681 FRAME: 0865